

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 82nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 12, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez City Vice Mayor (on Vacation Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) Ex Officio Member (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 157-09-2024

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING TUGUEGARAO WEST CENTRAL SCHOOL FOR BEING CONFERRED AS THE "BEST PERFORMING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL" IN REGION 02 DURING THE 2023 STARS AWARDS AT NUEVA VIZCAYA CONVENTION CENTER HELD ON DECEMBER 2, 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Department of Education Region 02 as mentioned in their Regional Memorandum No. 390, s.2023, through its Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE), issued the List of Winners including the Tuguegarao West Central School for being the best performing elementary school in the region during the 2023 STARS Awards;

WHEREAS, the activity is the Flagship of the Department of Education Region 02 Rewards and Recognition System dubbed as STAR Awards – Service-focused, Talented, Affective, Resilient and Spiritually-driven, which aims to provide a comprehensive system of rewarding and recognizing schools, teachers and employees for their superior accomplishment, innovative ideas, exemplary behavior, and extraordinary acts or service.

Page 1 of 2

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, out of 9 schools who participated in the 2023 STARS Awards representing each district and schools' division, wherein the Tuguegarao West Central School represented and was adjudged as the Best Performing Elementary School in Region 02;

WHEREAS, the award received by the Tuguegarao West Central School is a clear indication of the school's quality performance and outstanding display of professionalism which contributed to the attainment of the DepEd's Vision and Mission;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the Officials, Faculty and Personnel of the Tuguegarao West Central School for their remarkable achievement during the 2023 STARS Awards thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said elementary school provides for its students/learners.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend Tuguegarao West Central School for being conferred as the "Best Performing Elementary School" in Region 02 during the 2023 STARS Awards at Nueva Vizcaya Convention Center held on December 2, 2023.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Tuguegarao West Central School for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 157-09-2024 was APPROVED.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: Y. NOEL A. MORA AT Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED; HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Date: Maher 14, 2024

kie